selling, general and administrative expenses, operating expenses, depreciation, interest, taxes, and other
expenses. It is a useful number for investors to assess how much revenue exceeds the expenses of an
organization. This number appears on a company's income statement and is also an indicator of a company's
profitability. (Investopedia, 2021)

NET OPERATING INCOME: Net operating income (NOI) is a calculation used to analyze the profitability of real
estate investments and organizations. NOI equals all revenue from the property, minus all reasonably
necessary operating expenses.

NET CASH FLOW: The net cash flow of an organization represents the sum over a period of time of the total
cash received (inflow) from sales and loans less the total amount of money spent (outflow) by the company
over the same period. It is an important measure of a company’s ability to survive and grow (Bankrate, 2021).

Wellington Community Housing 2025 Budget Report   P a g e  |  6

6

EXHIBIT 1: Operations Budget

Description 01/24 - 12/24 01/25 - 12/25 Amount Percent

Proforma Advanced Budget Variance Variance

  OPERATING REVENUES

  RENTAL INCOME

   POTENTIAL RENTAL INCOME

   Gross Potential Rent 646,222 778,164 131,942 0.204

   (Loss) Gain to Lease -35,670 -6,236 29,434 -0.825

   Tenant Base Rent 23,751 0 -23,751 -1.000

   Subsidy - Housing Choice Voucher 95,275 0 -95,275 -1.000

   Less: Vacancies -10,805 -15,564 -4,759 0.440

   Less: Concessions -102 0 102 -1.000

   NET POTENTIAL RENT 718,671 756,364 37,693 0.052

   NET POTENTIAL RENT ADJUSTMENTS

   Less:  Write-offs -7,739 0 7,739 -1.000

   Less:  Allowance for Doubtful Accounts 0 -16,341 -16,341 0.000

   Repayment Agreement 1 0 0 0 0.000

   Repayment Agreement 2 0 0 0 0.000

   NET POTENTIAL RENT ADJUSTMENTS -7,739 -16,341 -8,602 1.112

   NET RENTAL INCOME 710,932 740,023 29,091 0.041

   OTHER TENANT INCOME

   Ancillary Income 434 0 -434 -1.000

   Late Charges 1,300 0 -1,300 -1.000

   Legal Fees - Tenant 0 0 0 0.000

   NSF Charges 0 0 0 0.000

   Utility Reimb.-Tenant 2,509 0 -2,509 -1.000

   Misc.Tenant Income 0 0 0 0.000

   Tenant Work Orders 5,023 0 -5,023 -1.000

   TOTAL OTHER TENANT INCOME 9,266 0 -9,266 -1.000

  EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME 720,198 740,023 19,825 0.028

 OTHER INCOME

   Interest Income - Unrestricted 223 251 28 0.126

 TOTAL OTHER INCOME 223 251 28 0.126

  TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 720,421 740,274 19,853 0.028

2 Year Annual Comparison - Current
Project Start Date = 1/1/2025

Cutoff Date = 06/2024

Actual Books = accrual

Wellington Community Housing 2025 Budget Report   P a g e  |  7

7

Description 01/24 - 12/24 01/25 - 12/25 Amount Percent

Proforma Advanced Budget Variance Variance

  OPERATING EXPENSES

  ADMINISTRATIVE

   Labor Expenses

   Management Labor 44,327 55,458 11,131 0.251

   Total Labor Expenses 44,327 55,458 11,131 0.251

   Legal Expense

   Legal-Criminal Background Checks 54 0 -54 -1.000

   Legal-Tenant Screening 197 1,060 863 4.381

   Legal-General Expense 183 79 -104 -0.568

   Total Legal Expense 434 1,139 705 1.624

   Management Related Expense

   Property Management Expense 58,235 62,253 4,018 0.069

   Accounting/Bookkeeping Expense 58,235 62,253 4,018 0.069

   Board Administration Expense 25,000 25,000 0 0.000

   Total Management Related Expenses 141,470 149,506 8,036 0.057

   Other Administrative Expenses

   Staff Training & Conferences 3,838 3,000 -838 -0.218

   Travel, Lodging & Per Diems 1,896 0 -1,896 -1.000

   Mileage 98 467 369 3.765

   Auditing & Tax Services 9,713 9,456 -257 -0.026

   Marketing 113 115 2 0.018

   Resident Relocation 3,190 1,030 -2,160 -0.677

   Security Services 1,756 1,616 -140 -0.080

   Miscellaneous Admin Expenses 86 0 -86 -1.000

   Total Other Administrative Expenses 20,689 15,684 -5,005 -0.242

   Technology Expenses

   Managed Services - Internal 4,732 5,783 1,051 0.222

   Telephone - Landline|Virtual 671 0 -671 -1.000

   Internet Services 14,959 7,228 -7,731 -0.517

   Cellular - Phones | Tablets 286 0 -286 -1.000

   Total Technology Expenses 20,648 13,011 -7,637 -0.370

   Compliance Expenses

   Compliance Services - Internal 9,767 4,129 -5,638 -0.577

   Compliance Services - Consultants 0 2,010 2,010 0.000

   Total Compliance Expenses 9,767 6,139 -3,628 -0.371

   TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 237,335 240,938 3,603 0.015

  GENERAL EXPENSES

  Resident Services

   Resident Services - Internal 33,600 16,800 -16,800 -0.500

  Total Resident Services 33,600 16,800 -16,800 -0.500

Wellington Community Housing 2025 Budget Report   P a g e  |  8

8

Description 01/24 - 12/24 01/25 - 12/25 Amount Percent

Proforma Advanced Budget Variance Variance

  Utilities Expense

   Water 67,159 66,012 -1,147 -0.017

   Electricity 12,381 10,580 -1,801 -0.145

   Electricity-Vacant Units 650 211 -439 -0.675

   Gas 10,404 12,107 1,703 0.164

   Trash Removal Services 12,812 13,242 430 0.034

  Total Utility Expenses 103,405 102,152 -1,253 -0.012

  Maintenance Expenses

   Supplies

   Supplies-Grounds 476 413 -63 -0.132

   Supplies-Appliances 430 200 -230 -0.535

   Supplies-Electrical 1,368 1,200 -168 -0.123

   Supplies-Pest Control 51 43 -8 -0.157

   Supplies-Janitorial 340 381 41 0.121

   Supplies-General 1,357 855 -502 -0.370

   Supplies-Plumbing 646 2,240 1,594 2.467

   Supplies-Paint 655 0 -655 -1.000

   Supplies-HVAC 427 488 61 0.143

   Supplies-Doors 880 2,038 1,158 1.316

   Supplies-Windows 473 1,321 848 1.793

   Total Supplies | Materials 7,103 9,180 2,077 0.292

   Contracts

   Contract-Work Orders - Internal 35,577 38,003 2,426 0.068

   Contract-Preventative - Internal 19,298 15,600 -3,698 -0.192

   Contract-System Services 0 0 0 0.000

   Contract-Appliance 594 554 -40 -0.067

   Contract-Carpet Cleaning 0 431 431 0.000

   Contract-Electrical 3,093 2,344 -749 -0.242

   Contract-Pest Control 2,358 2,744 386 0.164

   Contract-Grounds 89,729 64,441 -25,288 -0.282

   Contract-Janitorial 922 1,836 914 0.991

   Contract-Plumbing 11,246 13,363 2,117 0.188

   Contract-HVAC 2,590 4,960 2,370 0.915

   Contract-Windows 529 1,517 988 1.868

   Contract-General 7,770 10,846 3,076 0.396

   Total Contract Costs 173,706 156,640 -17,066 -0.098

   Total Maintenance Expenses - Core 180,809 165,819 -14,990 -0.083

   Unit Turn Costs

   Unit Turn-Work Order 3,844 5,100 1,256 0.327

   Unit Turn-External 5,473 8,500 3,027 0.553

   Unit Turn Materials 0 2,400 2,400 0.000

   Total Unit Turn Costs 9,317 16,000 6,683 0.717

  Total Maintenance Expenses 190,126 181,819 -8,307 -0.044

Wellington Community Housing 2025 Budget Report   P a g e  |  9

9

Description 01/24 - 12/24 01/25 - 12/25 Amount Percent

Proforma Advanced Budget Variance Variance

  Insurance & Taxes Expenses

   Insurance - Property 39,863 16,953 -22,910 -0.575

   Insurance - Liability 0 4,104 4,104 0.000

   Insurance - D&O | E&O 0 678 678 0.000

   Insurance - Specialty | Other 0 21,648 21,648 0.000

  Total Tax & Insurance Expenses 39,863 43,383 3,520 0.088

  Other General Expenses

   Membership and Fees 89 91 2 0.022

   Filing Fees 0 10 10 0.000

   Office Supplies 0 144 144 0.000

   Postage Usage | Supplies 9 9 0 0.000

   Small Office Equipment 0 180 180 0.000

   Miscellaneous General Expense 0 504 504 0.000

  Total Other General Expenses 98 938 840 8.571

  TOTAL GENERAL EXPENSES 367,092 345,092 -22,000 -0.060

  TOTAL DIRECT OPERATING EXPENSES 604,427 586,030 -18,397 -0.030

  TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 604,427 586,030 -18,397 -0.030

  NET OPERATING INCOME 115,993 154,243 38,250 0.330

  NON-OPERATING INCOME | EXPENSE

  NON OPERATING EXPENSES

   Interest Expense

   Other Financing Costs 500 500 0 0.000

   Total Interest Expense 500 500 0 0.000

   Depreciation | Amortization Expense

   Depreciation - Buildings 36,372 23,838 -12,534 -0.345

   Depreciation - Furn,Fix,Equip - Units 8,271 12,175 3,904 0.472

   Depreciation - Furn,Fix,Equip - Common 6,006 8,534 2,528 0.421

   Total Depreciation | Amortization Expense 50,649 44,547 -6,102 -0.120

  TOTAL NON OPERATING EXPENSES 51,149 45,047 -6,102 -0.119

  NET NON-OPERATING INCOME | EXPENSE -51,149 -45,047 6,102 -0.119

  NET INCOME (LOSS) 64,845 109,196 44,351 0.684

Wellington Community Housing 2025 Budget Report   P a g e  |  1 0

10

EXHIBIT 2: Capital Expenditure Budget

BASE COST PJ FEES - MTC
SUBTOTAL

COST TOTAL COST
Wellch Community Housing 26,000.00$   2,600.00$   28,600.00$   28,600.00$

Unit - Appliances 6,000.00$   600.00$   6,600.00$   6,600.00$
Unit - HVAC 10,000.00$   1,000.00$   11,000.00$   11,000.00$
Unit - Flooring - Carpet 10,000.00$   1,000.00$   11,000.00$   11,000.00$

Grand Total 26,000.00$   2,600.00$   28,600.00$   28,600.00$

Capital Oversight Fee 2,860$   10%
Total Fixed Asset Cost 31,460$

Wellington Community Housing 2025 Budget Report   P a g e  |  1 1

11

EXHIBIT 3: 3-Year Rolling Budget

Wellington Community Housing 2025 Budget Report   P a g e  |  1 2

12

Wellington Community Housing 2025 Budget Report   P a g e  |  1 3

13